National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum Foundation, Inc. Website Links Policy

The National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum (NSCHoF&M) websites include links to external websites to help users of the websites find useful information. External links may be provided when doing so furthers the mission and goals of the non-profit museum foundation.

The following is the museum's policy for providing external links from the National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum websites: www.sprintcarstuff.com. The museum's executive director is responsible for approving/disapproving all requests for a link to an external for-profit or not-for-profit organization. External links will be reviewed on an annual calendar-year basis by the museum's executive director.

- 1. Links may be made to the following types of external websites, provided the websites have a registered web address (URL) and are appropriate for all ages:
 - non-profit motorsports museum organizations
 - non-profit sports museum organizations that are members of the International Sports Heritage Association (ISHA)
 - non-profit museum organizations that are members of the American Association of Museums (AAM) or the Iowa Museum Association (IMA)
 - non-profit collaborative organizations, including, but not limited to, the Knoxville Chamber of Commerce, the Marion County Development Commssion (MCDC) and the Central Iowa Tourism Region (CITR)
- 2. Links may *not* be made to the following external websites:
 - websites that contain or promote illegal material or activities, such as hate speech, pornography, bias, discrimination, libelous, or defamatory content
 - websites that are engaged in any activity incongruous with NSCHoF&M Foundation's mission
 - websites that contain patently false or misleading information
 - sites for religious or political organizations or candidates, or sites that advocate positions on issues including, but not limited to, legislation or ballot questions
 - websites that offer invasive or intrusive advertising, such as, but not limited to, continuous pop-up windows with advertising, even if it is for products or services provided by the website to which the link pointed
 - individual or personal homepages
- 3. The National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum will use caution in linking to sites that contain real time components, such as chat rooms and bulletin boards. These sites may not be appropriately monitored or edited by the host and participation criteria may not be posted on the site.

- 4. In general, the National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum website does not link to for-profit commercial websites, with the following exception for individuals or organizations that are listed in the museum's R.P.M. (Recognized Permanent Members) Club for their generous cash and non-cash donations of goods and services since the museum foundation's incorporation on April 25, 1986.
- 5. Links from National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum websites are provided for convenience and information only, and the museum foundation assumes no responsibility for their content. The museum reserves the right to link to external websites that the museum foundation feels provides a service to its members. The museum makes all efforts to ensure that these links open in new browser windows. The museum reserves the right to refuse any link request without condition, and reserves the right to remove posted links on NSCHoF&M websites without condition. The museum websites will not link to any website where such link will violate the NSCHoF&M Foundation's status as a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation.
- 6. For-profit and non-profit organizations may link to the museum's website with or without the museum's permission. When a request is received, it should be suggested to the requesting organization that it check the link periodically as information or page structures may change over time.

Contact Information:

For questions and/or concerns regarding this website links policy, e-mail tschmeh@sprintcarhof.com

To request a link be placed from any National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum Foundation website to an external website, please contact the museum's executive director by any one of the following methods:

Email to <u>tschmeh@sprintcarhof.com</u> Print and mail to:

Website Links Request c/o Exec. Director National Sprint Car Hall of Fame & Museum P.O. Box 542 Knoxville, Iowa 50138